CH \$565.00 31287

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM309557

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		06/30/2014	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEALER TIRE, LLC
Street Address:	3711 CHESTER AVENUE
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44114
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	DT CANADIAN HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	3711 CHESTER AVENUE
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44114
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	DEALER TIRE CANADA ULC
Street Address:	3711 CHESTER AVENUE
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44114
Entity Type:	UNLIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: BRITISH COLUMBIA
Name:	RIGHTTURN, LLC
Street Address:	3711 CHESTER AVENUE
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44114
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	DT FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	3711 CHESTER AVENUE
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	OHIO
900294032	TRADEMARK REFL: 005315 FRAME: 033

900294032 REEL: 005315 FRAME: 0330

Postal Code:	44114
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3128731	POINTS PLUS
Registration Number:	3081809	POINTS PLUS
Registration Number:	3094908	TIRE OPPORTUNITY BUSINESS PLAN
Registration Number:	3607282	DYNAMIC RETAIL SELLING GUIDE
Registration Number:	3463360	TIRECAST
Registration Number:	2668011	DEALER TIRE
Registration Number:	2506786	DISCOVER THE POWER OF A LOYAL CUSTOMER
Registration Number:	3093482	DEALERTIRE.COM
Registration Number:	4117159	DRIVE REWARD\$
Registration Number:	4317274	OUR REPUTATION KEEPS YOU ROLLING
Registration Number:	4486449	RIGHTTURN
Registration Number:	4482690	RIGHTTURN
Registration Number:	4433633	TIRECOACH
Registration Number:	4433595	THE RIGHT LANE
Serial Number:	85345707	DYNAMICREPAIRANSWERS
Serial Number:	85345725	DYNAMICSERVICESENSE
Serial Number:	85473844	RIGHTTURN
Serial Number:	85527449	RIGHTTURN
Serial Number:	85527446	
Serial Number:	85698610	THE SMARTEST WAY TO BUY TIRES
Serial Number:	86142857	TIRE PORTER
Serial Number:	85980791	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (216) 586-7021

Email: dpuljic@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL PULJIC / JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE

Address Line 2: NORTH POINT

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-1190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	146335-605001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL PULJIC
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Puljic/

DATE SIGNED: 07/02/2014

Total Attachments: 7

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page5.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page6.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Dealer Tire, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Dealer Tire"), DT Canadian Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company formerly known as Dealer Tire Canada, LLC ("Holdings"), Rightturn, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("RightTurn"), DT Financial Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Financial Services"), and Dealer Tire Canada ULC, a British Columbia unlimited liability company ("DT Canada") (collectively, the "Companies" and each, individually, a "Company"), entered into (either directly or by joinder): (i) a Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of September 24, 2009 (the "Security Agreement") among the Companies and PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), (ii) a Confirmation of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as February 1, 2012, (iii) a Confirmation of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as December 27, 2012, and (iv) a Confirmation of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as December 6, 2013, and (v) Supplement Nos. 1 through 9 to the Security Agreement (together with the Security Agreement, the "Agreements") among the Companies and the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which each Company granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Company's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the Trademarks and Trademark applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, all to the extent set forth in the Agreements; and

WHEREAS, all of the secured obligations have been fully paid and satisfied and the Administrative Agent desires to release the Security Interest as of this June 30, 2014.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent hereby releases the Security Interest in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, and hereby, (i) waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies under the Agreements with respect to the Trademarks, (ii) assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over to the Companies any right, title or interest that the Administrative Agent may have acquired and re-vests in the respective Company the full unencumbered title to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith, and (iii) releases each Company from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Agreements related to the Trademarks.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

1415516/3/CLEVELAND

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Christian S. Brown

Title: Senior Vice President

1415516/CLEVELAND

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Registrant	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	3128731	8/15/2006	POINTS PLUS & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	3081809	4/18/2006	POINTS PLUS
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	3094908	5/23/2006	TIRE OPPORTUNITY BUSINESS PLAN
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	3607282	4/14/2009	DYNAMIC RETAIL SELLING GUIDE
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	3463360	7/8/2008	TIRECAST
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	2668011	12/31/2002	DEALER TIRE & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	2506786	11/13/2001	DISCOVER THE POWER OF A LOYAL CUSTOMER
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	3093482	5/16/2006	DEALERTIRE.COM
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	4117159	3/27/2012	DRIVE REWARD\$
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	4317274	4/9/2013	OUR REPUTATION KEEPS YOU ROLLING
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	4486449	2/18/2014	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LCC	USA	4482690	2/11/2014	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	4433633	11/12/2013	TIRECOACH
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	4433595	11/12/2013	THE RIGHT LANE
Dealer Tire, LLC	Ohio	1312948	4/16/2002	OUR REPUTATION KEEPS YOU ROLLING
Registrant	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	TMA826915	6/21/2012	DISCOVER THE POWER OF A LOYAL CUSTOMER
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	TMA820840	3/28/2012	DRSG
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	TMA826914	6/21/2012	DYNAMIC RETAIL SELLING GUIDE
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	TMA826913	6/21/2012	POINTS PLUS & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	European Union	010892081	1/23/2013	RIGHTTURN

1415516/3/CLEVELAND

Dealer Tire, LLC	European Union	011078417	12/25/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	European Union	011078599	04/10/2013	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1314042	9/25/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1314043	9/25/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1356631	3/22/2013	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1362077	4/22/2013	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1357422	3/26/2013	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1363463	4/29/2013	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1334674	11/30/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1333034	11/29/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1334673	11/30/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1333033	11/29/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1373274	6/4/2013	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1363674	4/29/2013	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1377901	6/25/2013	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire, LLC	Russian Federation	496859	9/27/2013	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	Russian Federation	496390	9/19/2013	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	TMA866734	12/5/2013	DEALER TIRE CANADA & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	TMA866733	12/5/2013	DEALER TIRE CANADA
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1369818	5/23/2013	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	Mexico	1369817	5/23/2013	RIGHTTURN Logo
Dealer Tire, LLC	China	10900383	8/14/2013	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	China	10900382	8/14/2013	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	China	10900397	8/14/2013	RIGHTTURN

1415516/3/CLEVELAND

Dealer Tire, LLC	China	10900396	8/14/2013	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	China	10900395	9/28/2013	RIGHTTURN

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Registrant	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Mark
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	85/345,707	6/14/2011	DYNAMICREPAIRANSWERS
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	85/345,725	6/14/2011	DYNAMICSERVICESENSE
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	85/473,844	11/16/2011	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	85/527,449	1/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	85/527,446	1/27/2012	Logo
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	85/698,610	8/8/2012	THE SMARTEST WAY TO BUY TIRES
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	86/142,857	12/13/2013	TIRE PORTER
Dealer Tire, LLC	USA	85/980,791	1/27/2012	Logo
Applicant	Country	Serial No.	Filed	Mark
Dealer Tire, LLC	Brazil	840121385	5/10/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Brazil	840121407	5/10/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Brazil	840121423	5/10/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Brazil	840121440	5/10/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Brazil	840121458	5/10/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	1577216	5/8/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	India	2326865	5/4/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Russian Federation	2012715436	5/12/2012	RIGHTTURN
Dealer Tire, LLC	Brazil	840211201	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	Brazil	840211228	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire, LLC	Brazil	840211236	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design

1415516/3/CLEVELAND

Dealer Tire, LLC	Brazil	840211252	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire,	Brazil	840211260	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire,	Canada	1588640	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire,	China	11266093	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire,	China	11266092	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire,	China	11266091	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire,	China	11266090	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire,	China	11266089	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire,	India	2371261	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN & Design
Dealer Tire,	Brazil	840211066	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	Brazil	840211090	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	Brazil	840211155	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	Brazil	840211171	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	Brazil	840211198	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	Canada	1588641	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	China	11266088	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	China	11266087	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	China	11266086	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
LLC Dealer Tire,	China	11266085	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	China	11266084	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	India	2371262	7/27/2012	RIGHTTURN logo
Dealer Tire,	China	11607641	10/16/2012	DEALER TIRE
LLC Dealer Tire,	China	11607639	10/16/2012	DEALER TIRE logo
LLC Dealer Tire,	China	11607640	10/16/2012	DEALER TIRE & Design
LLC				

1415516/3/CLEVELAND

Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	1590649	8/17/2012	TIRECOACH
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	1589982	8/14/2012	THE RIGHT LANE
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	1589983	8/14/2012	THE SMARTEST WAY TO BUY TIRES
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	1656332	12/13/2013	TIRE PORTER
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	1659779	1/15/2014	CONCIERGE DE PNEU
Dealer Tire, LLC	Canada	1658191	12/31/2013	GUIDE DYNAMIQUE DE VENTE AU DÉTAIL

1415516/3/CLEVELAND

RECORDED: 07/02/2014